MINUTES

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

SPECIAL MEETING - 7:30 PM October 10, 2013

CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, and Moreno Valley Housing Authority was called to order at 7:33 p.m., by Mayor Tom Owings in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Tom Owings announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Pledge of allegiance was led by Christopher Baca.

INVOCATION

Frank Wright

ROLL CALL

Council:

Tom Owings Mayor

Jesse L. Molina Mayor Pro Tem
Victoria Baca Council Member
Yxstian A. Gutierrez Council Member
Richard A. Stewart Council Member

Staff:

Jane Halstead City Clerk

Cindy Miller Executive Assistant to the Mayor/City Council

Richard Teichert Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Suzanne Bryant City Attorney Joel Ontiveros Police Chief

Ahmad Ansari Public Works Director Tom DeSantis Assistant City Manager

7:37 p.m. Council Member Yxstian A. Gutierrez recused himself from the meeting.

G. REPORTS

G.1 CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF RESPONSE TO FREDRIC WOOCHER AND RAY JOHNSON'S ALLEGATIONS OF BROWN ACT VIOLATION STEMMING FROM THE CITY COUNCIL'S APPOINTMENT OF DR. COUNCIL MEMBER YXSTIAN GUTIERREZ TO FILL THE VACANT COUNCIL SEAT FOR DISTRICT 4

CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF RATIFICATION OF ACTIONS TAKEN ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2013 TO APPOINT DR. COUNCIL MEMBER YXSTIAN GUTIERREZ TO FILL THE VACANT COUNCIL SEAT FOR DISTRICT 4 IN ORDER TO CURE OR CORRECT THE ALLEGED BROWN ACT VIOLATIONS

Recommendations That the City Council:

Pursuant to Government Code section 54960.1(c)(2), take action to cure or correct the alleged Brown Act violations by fully discussing the above entitled matter once again in this public meeting and following that discussion, entertain a motion to ratify the action taken on September 24, 2013 that appointed Dr. Council Member Yxstian Gutierrez to fill the vacancy in District 4.

Mayor Tom Owings opened the agenda item for public comments, which were received from Alicia Espinoza, Hans Wolterbeek, David Marquez, Ms. Smith, Marcia Amino, Scott Heveran, Lori Nickel, Barbara Baxter, Margie Breitkreuz, Madelene Muntz, Terry Greenstein, Yvonne Redmon, Michael McCoy, Kathleen Dale, Louis Palomarez, Christopher Baca, Deanna Reeder, Radene Ramos Hiers, Basil Kimbrew, and Christina Hernandez.

Pursuant to Government Code section 54960.1(c)(2), take action to cure or correct the alleged Brown Act violations by fully discussing the above entitled matter, once again, in this public meeting, and following that discussion, entertain a motion to ratify the action taken on September 24, 2013, that appointed Dr. Council Member Yxstian Gutierrez to fill the vacancy in District 4. by m/ Mayor Pro Tem Jesse L. Molina, s/Council Member Victoria Baca

Approved by a vote of 4-0-1, Council Member Yxstian A. Gutierrez recused.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by m/ Council Member Richard A. Stewart, s/Council Member Victoria Baca to adjourn.

Approved by a vote of 4-0-1, Council Member Yxstian A. Gutierrez recused.

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 8:52 p.m.

Submitted by:
City Clerk Jane Halstead, CMC Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority
Approved by:
Mayor Tom Owings President, Moreno Valley Community Services District Chairperson, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Chairperson, Moreno Valley Housing Authority
//cam